## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND HEAD OF FOREST FORCE:: ASSAM PANJABARI :: GUWAHATI

Phone No. (Off.) :- 0361-2333252

E- mail ID:- addpccf.nodal@gmail.com

No.FG.27/Nodal/Proposal/Madhupur G.M/Golaghat Divn.

Dated Ghy, the 2<sup>nd</sup> February/2019

To,

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment Forests & Climate Change North Eastern Regional Office, Law-U-Sib, Lumbatngen, Near M.T.C. Workshop, Shillong-793021.

Sub:- Proposal for diversion of 5.0 ha. of forest land for operation of Madhupur Gravel Mahal under Golaghat Division in favour of DFO, Golaghat Division.

Ref: Govt. of India letter No. 3-AS B 004/2019-SHI/3421-22,dated. 21/01/2019.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am submitting herewith the additional information/ clarification sought by Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, Regional Office, Shillong letter No. 3-AS B 004/2019-SHI/3421-22, dated. 21/01/2019 as below for your perusal and onward necessary action.

Govt. of India letter No. 3-AS B 004/2019-SHI/3421- 22,dated. 21/01/2019	Information Provided
Point No. (1)	The reply of the SI. No.10 of Govt. of Assam forwarding letter No. FRS.257/2018/37,dated. 24/12/2018. There is no violation of the Forest Conservation Act,1980 in the area proposed for diversion.
Point No.(2)	A fresh approach road is not required for running of the proposed 5 Ha. Madhupur Gravel Mahal because an existing forest road connects the extraction site of mining contract area with existing Uriamghat Ghulapani PWD Road A report received for DFO, Golaghat Division vide his letter No. A/RF Mahal/99-101,dated. 19/01/2019 is enclosed as <b>Annex-I</b> .
Point No. (3)	The proposed Compensatory Afforestation area is non-forest Revenue Village land at Vill:-Monglai Phonglo, Mouza:- Amri, Block:- Diyungbra under Dima Hasao District, Assam as reported by DFO, Dima Hasao Forest Division (West) Haflong vide his letter No. FRS/G/CAMPA/Consolidation/2018-19/3616-18,dated. 24/01/2019 is enclosed here with as <b>Annex-II</b>

In view of the above, it is requested to kindly grant the "In-Principal Approval" in respect of the proposal for diversion of 5.0 ha of forest land for operation of Madhupur Gravel Mahal under Golaghat Division at your earliest convenience.

Enclo:- As stated above.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Satyendra Singh, IFS) Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer, (F.C. Act) O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forests Force, Assam



## 

e-mail: dfo.t.golqghat@gmail.com

Letter No .A/RF Mahal/ 39-101

Dated: 10/01/2010

To,

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati-37.

Sub: Regarding status of approach road to the Madhupur Gravel Mahal.

Ref:- This office letter No. A/RF Mahal/25(XIX)/2914-17 dtd:- 07.12.2018.

Sir,

In continuation to this office letter under reference, I have the honour to inform you that the approach road of Madhupur Gravel Mahal is an existing Forest road in the name and style as Ajarguri to Napani Forest Road under Rengma Reserved Forest which connects the extraction site of Madhupur Gravel Mahal with the existing Uriamghat Ghulapani PWD Road. Hence, no further diversion proposal will be required for extraction path of the Minor Mineral Unit.

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully (Jayashree Naiding, IFS)

(Jayashree Naiding, IFS) Divisional Forest Officer Golaghat Division Golaghat 2

Copy to:-

ole

- 1. The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Upper Assam Zone, Kacharighat, Guwahati 1 for favour of his kind information.
- 2. The Conservator of Forest, Eastern Assam Circle, Jorhat for favour of his kind information.

(Jayashree Naiding, IFS) Divisional Forest Officer Golaghat Division Golaghat

## N. C. HILLS ALTONOMOUS COUNCIL OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL POREST OFFICER :: DIMA HASAO FOREST DIVISION (WEST) HAFLONG.

E.mail westforestdept(a)gmail.com

No. FRS/ G/CAMPA/Consolidation/2018-19/ 3616-19 Dated, Haflong the 241119

To,

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Dima Hasao, Haflong.

Sub: - Allotment of land for Compensatory Afforestation.

Ref:- FRS/ G/CAMPA/Consolidation/2017-18/1520/Dated- 30/7/18.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to inform you that the land measuring 133.3 hac. allotted by N.C. Hills Autonomous Council vide Order No. FRS/Sectt/Mics/71/2009-17/L/2/1541-43 Dtd. 3/8/18, for Compensatory Afforestation is non-Forest revenue village land at Monglai Phonglo Village under Amri Mouza, Diyungbra Block, Dima Hasao, Assam.

This is for kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Dima Hasao Forest Division (West), Haflong.

No. FRS/ G/CAMPA/Consolidation/2018-19/ 3616-19 Dated, Haflong the 24/1/19. Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Assam, Ghy-37 for information and necessary action.
- The Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer (F.C. Act) O/o Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Assam, Ghy-37 for information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Dima Hasao Forest Division (West), Haflong.